General Description
The MAX1146–MAX1149 low-power, 14-bit, multichan-
nel, analog-to-digital converters (ADCs) feature an
internal track/hold (T/H), voltage reference, and clock.
The MAX1146/MAX1148 operate from a single +4.75V
to +5.25V supply, and the MAX1147/MAX1149 operate
from a single +2.7V to +3.6V supply. All analog inputs
are software configurable for unipolar/bipolar and sin-

Serial, 14-Bit ADCs
________________________________________________________________ Maxim Integrated Products 1
Ordering Information/Selector Guide
19-3488; Rev 1; 1/05
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
EVALUATION KIT
AVAILABLE
PART
TEMP
RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
INL
(LSB)
INPUT
CHANNELS
INTERNAL
REFERENCE (V)
MAX1146BCUP  0°C to +70°C 20 TSSOP ±2 4 +4.096
MAX1146BEUP -40°C to +85°C 20 TSSOP ±2 4 +4.096
MAX1147BCUP  0°C to +70°C 20 TSSOP ±2 4 +2.500
MAX1147BEUP -40°C to +85°C 20 TSSOP ±2 4 +2.500
MAX1148BCUP  0°C to +70°C 20 TSSOP ±2 8 +4.096
MAX1148BEUP -40°C to +85°C 20 TSSOP ±2 8 +4.096
MAX1149BCUP  0°C to +70°C 20 TSSOP ±2 8 +2.500
MAX1149BEUP -40°C to +85°C 20 TSSOP ±2 8 +2.500
SPI/QSPI are trademarks of Motorola, Inc.
MICROWIRE is a trademark of National Semiconductor Corp.
Pin Configurations appear at end of data sheet.
M
A
X
1
1
4
6
–M
A
X
1
1
4
9
Multichannel, True-Differential,
Serial, 14-Bit ADCs
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VDD = 5V (MAX1146/MAX1148), VDD = 3.3V (MAX1147/MAX1149), SHDN = VDD, VCOM = 0, fSCLK = 2.1MHz, external clock (50%
duty cycle), 18 clocks/conversion (116ksps), VREFADJ = VDD, CREF = 2.2µF, external +4.096V reference at REF (MAX1146/
MAX1148), external 2.500V reference at REF (MAX1147/MAX1149), TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at
TA = +25°C.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.